Table 3. Investment feasibility indicators (NPV, IRR, Net B/C, and Payback Period) of

UFL+-assisted boat lift net fisheries at a 10% discount rate

Indicator Value

NPV (IDR) 8,539,380

IRR (%) 11.14

Net B/C 1.28

Payback Period (years) 4.93

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis revealed that the feasibility of UFL+-assisted lift net fisheries is

highly responsive to changes in key economic variables, particularly fish price and fuel

cost. A 10% decrease in fish price resulted in a negative NPV (–IDR 188,631,581) and a

prolonged payback period of over 68 years, indicating a high level of vulnerability.

Conversely, a 10% increase in fish price significantly improved feasibility, yielding an

NPV of IDR 205,710,343, an IRR of 34.71%, and a shortened payback period of 2.55

years. Fuel price fluctuations also affected profitability, with a 15% increase in fuel cost

producing a negative NPV (–IDR 83,473,734) and an IRR below zero, while a 15%

reduction in fuel cost improved investment performance, reflected in an NPV of IDR

100,552,496 and an IRR of 22.68% (table 4).

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis of UFL+-assisted boat lift net fisheries

Scenario NPV (IDR) IRR (%) Payback Period (years)

Fish price –10% –188,631,581 –2.03 × 10¹⁶ 68.25

Fish price +10% 205,710,343 34.71 2.55

Fuel cost +15% –83,473,734 –2.23 8.69

Fuel cost –15% 100,552,496 22.68 3.44

These results suggest that while UFL+ technology enhances catch efficiency and

overall profitability, the long-term viability of the investment remains sensitive to

external market and fuel cost dynamics. The integration of SIDIA in feasibility evaluation

provides a rapid and structured approach to quantify these risks, supporting informed

decision-making for small-scale fisheries development.

DISCUSSION

The integration of Underwater Fish Lamp Plus (UFL+) technology with the

feasibility analysis conducted through the Sistem Digital Agribisnis (SIDIA) platform

presents a transformative approach to enhancing the economic performance of small-